



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 226/2018 , CM APPL. 8444/2018, CM APPL. 8445/2018
AMIT KUAMR AGARWAL & ORS Appellants
Through: Ms.Varede Bhutani Adv. (9811888007)

versus

HAJI ALLAUDDIN & ORS Respondents
Through: Mr. Bahar U. Barqi, Advocate for
R-2 to 9 (9811042858)
Ms. Kashish Vij and Ms. Ritu
Khandelural Advocates for R-15

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **02.05.2024**

CM APPL. 25599/2024 (u/O 22 Rule 4 CPC)

1. The present application has been moved by respondent Nos.2 to 9 under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC for substitution of LR's of deceased respondent No.1.
2. Perusal of application reveals that all the LR's of deceased respondent No.1 are already on record having been arrayed as respondent Nos.2 to 9.
3. Accordingly, the present application is treated to have been moved under Order 22 Rule 2 CPC and the factum of death of respondent No.1 is taken on record in the present proceedings.
4. Application stands disposed of.

RFA 226/2018 , CM APPL. 8444/2018, CM APPL. 8445/2018

5. On 31.01.2024, appellant was granted three weeks' to file



rejoinder failing which Registry was directed to take the same on record, subject to payment of costs of Rs.5,000/- to be deposited with the Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee,

6. Today, learned counsel for the appellant seeks further time to file rejoinder.
7. Subject to payment of further costs of Rs.3,000/- to be deposited with the Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee, appellants are permitted to file rejoinder within four weeks failing which their right to file the same shall stand closed.
8. Re-notify on 02.08.2024.

REGISTRAR

MAY 2, 2024

vk