



\$~5 to 7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 226/2018, CM APPL. 8444/2018 & CM APPL. 8445/2018
AMIT KUAMR AGARWAL & ORSAppellants

versus

HAJI ALLAUDDIN & ORSRespondents

+ RFA 252/2018 & CM APPL. 9777/2018
SURAJ PRAKSH AGGARWAL
(DECEASED) THR LRSAppellant

versus

HAJI ALLAUDDIN & ORSRespondents

+ RFA 360/2018 & CM APPL. 17332/2018
SOM PRAKASH AGGARWALAppellant

versus

HAJI ALLAUDDIN & ORSRespondents

Appearance:-

Mr. Vibhor Garg, Ms. Ishita Mehta and Ms. Diksha Kakkar, Advocates for Appellants in Item No. 5.

Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Kshitij Vaibhav and Ms. Muskan Nagpal, Advocates for Appellant in Item No. 6.

Mr. Neeraj Grover and Ms. Kashish Vij, Advocates for R-15 in Item No. 5.

Mr. Neeraj Grover and Ms. Kashish Vij, Advocates for R(4) B in Item Nos. 6 & 7.

Mr. Vibhor Garg, Ms. Ishita Mehta, Mr. Keshav Tiwari and Ms. Diksha Kakkar, Advocates for R-5 in Item No. 6 and for R-6 in Item No. 7.



Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Kshitij Vaibhav and Ms. Muskan Nagpal,
Advocates for R-5 in Item No. 7.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

26.09.2024

1. These three appeals are directed against the same judgement and decrees dated 31.10.2017 and 03.11.2017 respectively, in a suit for specific performance.
2. The appellant in RFA 360/2018 has not been appearing for some time.
3. Mr. Amit Gupta, learned counsel for the appellant in RFA 252/2018 and for respondent Nos. 4(b) and 5 in RFA 360/2018, states that they have recently been informed that the appellant is in a vegetative state in a hospital in the United States of America. He submits that they are making an effort to ensure that the appeal can progress in some way, perhaps by transposition of respondent No. 4(b) as an appellant in the case.
4. To enable necessary steps to be taken, list on 22.01.2025.
5. Learned counsel for the appellant in this case has also been designated as a Senior Advocate. It will, therefore, in any event be necessary for alternative arrangements to be made for the representation of the appellant.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

SEPTEMBER 26, 2024/MR/