



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA 226/2018**
AMIT KUAMR AGARWAL & ORS

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Diksha Kakkar, Adv. (thr. vc)

versus

HAJI ALLAUDDIN & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Maroof Ahmad, Advocate for
respondent Nos.2, 3 & 5 to 9
Mr. Kumar Vivek Vibhu, Adv.
for respondent Nos. 11, 12 & 13
(thr. vc)
Ms. Mohana Sarkar, Adv. for
respondent No.15

CORAM: SH. ARUN KISHORE SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **27.02.2026**

CM APPL.13385 /2026 (u/O 22 Rule Rule 4 CPC)

1. This is an application under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC for substitution of LRs of deceased respondent No.4/Ms. Sheema, who expired on 25.11.2025.
2. It is stated in the application that respondent that respondent No.4/Ms. Sheema was unmarried and respondent Nos.2, 3 and 5 to 9 be treated as surviving respondents in place of deceased respondent No.4.
3. Learned counsel for the appellants accords her no objection to the present application being allowed.
4. In view of above, the factum of death of respondent No.4 is taken



on record.

5. Amended memo of parties filed along with the application is taken on record.
6. Application stands disposed of.

RFA 226/2018

7. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 04.05.2026.

REGISTRAR

FEBRUARY 27, 2026

vk